Index

ABSENCE OR UNAVAILABILITY
OF DEFENDANT
Absent defendant, § 9:38
Bench warrants
Generally, § 9:37
Due diligence requirement, § 9:35,
9:37
Definitions, § 9:35
Readiness rule
Causation of prosecution’s
unreadiness, § 9:36
Unavailable defendant, § 9:39

ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENTS
Complaints, generally, this index
Defective instruments

Jurisdictional defects
Guilty pleas, survival of claim,
§ 11:16
Omnibus motion, exception,
§ 8:1
Motion to dismiss, § 3:26, 3:27
Nonjurisdictional defects
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15
Facial sufficiency, § 3:7
Indictment, generally, this index
Information, § 3:2
Joinder
Defendants, of, § 3:3
Offenses, of, § 3:3
Limitation of Actions, generally, this
index
Misdemeanor complaints
See Complaints, this index
Motion to dismiss
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 3:45
Defective instrument, § 3:26, 3:27
Double jeopardy
Generally, § 2:11
Affirmation in support, form,
§2:14
Notice of motion, form, § 2:13

ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENTS
—Cont’d
Motion to dismiss—Cont’d
Notice of motion, form, § 3:45
Prosecutor’s Information, generally,
this index
Simplified information, § 3:2
Summary, § 3:36
Superior court information
Chargeable offenses, § 5:10
Waiver of indictment
Generally, § 5:10
Summary, § 5:31

ADJOURNMENT IN
CONTEMPLATION OF
DISMISSAL

Motion to Dismiss, this index

ALCOHOL AWARENESS
PROGRAMS

Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal
Conditions on defendant, § 3:29

ALIBI, NOTICE
Defenses, this index

AMENDMENT
Arrest warrants, § 3:12
Bill of particulars
Generally, § 5:19
Summary, § 5:32
Indictment
Generally, § 5:13
Defects, curing, § 5:18
Lesser included offenses, § 5:18
Summary, § 5:32
Information
Generally, § 3:8
Motion to amend
Affirmation in support, form,
§3:43
Notice of motion, form, § 3:42
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AMENDMENT—Cont’d
Prosecutor’s information
Generally, § 3:8
Motion to amend
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 3:41
Notice of motion, form, § 3:40

AMNESIA
Competency, § 6:10

APPEALS
Bail and recognizance
Generally, § 4:9
Excessive bail, superior courts,
§ 4:6,4:13
Remission, denial of application,
§ 4:12
Delay in process
Speedy trial, federal constitutional
rights inapplicable, § 9:8
Double jeopardy
Attachment of jeopardy
Reversal on appeal, § 2:4
Summary, § 2:12
Raising claim
Generally, § 2:11
Summary, § 2:12
Reversal on appeal
Attachment of jeopardy, § 2:4
Increased sentence, § 2:10
Guilty pleas
Reservation of rights, waiver,
§ 11:15
Suppression of evidence, § 10:16
Voluntariness, bargained for
waiver of right to appeal,
§11:17
Court’s review of waiver on
record, § 11:17
Indictment
Following dismissal
Generally, § 5:28
Summary, § 5:32
Thirty day time limit for
prosecutor to choose
among options, § 5:29
Following reduction
Murder charge, § 5:29
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APPEALS—Cont’d
Notice
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:23
Summary, § 10:30
Waiver of appeal, § 10:23
Plea bargaining
Waiver of right to appeal,
voluntariness, § 11:17
Court’s review of waiver on
record, § 11:17
Prosecutors
Readiness rule, excludable periods,
§ 9:31
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:16
Chemical tests, § 10:2
Reversal on appeal
Commencement of criminal action
Recommencement rule, § 9:16
Suppression of evidence
Guilty pleas, following, § 10:16
Interlocutory, § 10:16
Notice
Generally, § 10:23
Summary, § 10:30
Waiver of appeal, § 10:23
Prosecution, by
Generally, § 10:16
Chemical tests, § 10:2

APPEARANCE TICKET
Arraignment, this index

ARRAIGNMENT
Appearance ticket, § 3:20
Commencement of criminal action
Recommencement rule, § 9:17
Facially sufficient, § 3:21
Failure to appear, § 3:21
Marihuana, § 3:22
Pre-arraignment bail, § 3:21
Return, § 3:21
Arrest warrant
Securing defendant’s appearance,
§5:23
Summary, § 5:32
Bail and recognizance, § 3:24
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ARRAIGNMENT—Cont’d
Compelling defendant’s appearance,
§ 3:10
Court’s duty to inform defendant of
rights, § 5:24
Generally, § 3:24
Summary, § 5:32
Electronic arraignment
Defendant’s consent required,
§3:24
Failure to appear
Bench warrants, § 5:23
Felony complaints
Generally, § 3:30
Court’s duty to inform defendant
of rights, § 3:30
Not guilty pleas, § 3:30
Reasonable cause determination,
§3:30
Summary, § 3:36
Fingerprinting
Generally, § 5:23
Summary, § 5:32
Guilty pleas, § 5:24
Hearing, notice, § 5:23
Non-felony accusatory instruments
Generally, § 3:24
Summary, § 3:36
Not guilty pleas, § 5:24
Not responsible by reason of mental
disease or defect, § 5:24
Pre-arraignment bail
Generally, § 4:8
Appearance ticket, § 3:21
Prosecutor’s direction to appear
Time excludable, § 9:45
Securing defendant’s appearance,
§5:23
Summons
Securing defendant’s appearance,
§5:23
Suppression of evidence, time for
filing motion, § 10:7
Television coverage, consent of par-
ties required, § 3:24
Traffic offenses

Court’s duty to inform defendant
of rights, § 3:24

ARRAIGNMENT—Cont’d
““Without unnecessary delay’’ stan-
dard, § 3:19

ARREST
Warrantless Arrest, generally, this
index
Warrants

See Arrest Warrants, generally,
this index

ARREST WARRANTS
Amendment, § 3:12
Appearance ticket, failure to appear,
§3:21
Arraignment
Securing defendant’s appearance,
§5:23
Summary, § 5:32
Commencement of criminal action
required, § 3:11
Content, § 3:12
Execution, § 3:14
Force, use, § 3:14
Form, § 3:12
Issuance, § 3:11, 3:13
““John Doe’’ or ‘‘Jane Doe’” war-
rants, § 3:12
““‘Knock and announce’’ rule, § 3:14
Post-arrest procedure
Generally, § 3:15
““Without unnecessary delay’’
standard, § 3:15
Reasonable cause determination,
§3:13
Simplified information

Traffic ticket, arrest warrant
precluded, § 3:13

Summary, § 3:36

Summons, failure to appear, § 3:16

Third party dwelling, search warrant
required, § 3:14

Traffic ticket, arrest warrant
precluded, § 3:13

ATTORNEYS

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel,
generally, this index

Prosecutors, generally, this index
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ATTORNEYS—Cont’d

Right to Counsel, generally, this
index

Work product rule

Privileged information

Discovery, § 7:31
In camera review, § 7:31
Waiver, § 7:31

BAIL AND RECOGNIZANCE
Generally, § 4:1 et seq.
Affirmation in support of application,

form, § 4:16
Appeal
Generally, § 4:9
Excessive bail, superior courts,
§ 4:6,4:13
Remission, denial of application,
§ 4:12
Appearance ticket
See Arraignment, this index
Application, § 4:5
Arraignment, § 3:24
Arrest warrant
Post-arrest procedure, § 3:15
Bail bonds
Generally, § 4:2
Appearance bonds, § 4:2, 4:3
Insurance company bail bond,
§ 4:3
Partially secured bonds, § 4:2, 4:3
Secured bonds, § 4:2, 4:3
Surety bonds, § 4:3
Termination, § 4:3
Unsecured bonds, § 4:2, 4:3
Cash bail, § 4:3
Commitment to custody of sheriff
Generally, § 4:2
Juveniles, § 4:4
Competency determination,

imprisonment without bail, § 4:4

Conditions

Generally, § 4:10

Improper restrictions, § 4:10

Summary, § 4:14

Temporary protection orders
Generally, § 4:10
Hearings, § 4:10
Summary, § 4:14
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BAIL AND RECOGNIZANCE

—Cont’d
Definitions, § 4:2
Excessive bail
Appeal, superior courts, § 4:6,
4:13
Habeas corpus
Generally, § 4:13
Form, § 4:16
Summary, § 4:14

Fines, failure to pay, imprisonment
without bail, § 4:4
Fixing bail
Generally, § 4:2
Authority, § 4:4
Factors to consider
Generally, § 4:5
Summary, § 4:14
Local criminal courts, § 4:6
Superior courts, § 4:7
Forfeiture
Generally, § 4:12
Summary, § 4:14
Habeas corpus
Generally, § 4:13
Form, § 4:17
Imprisonment without bail, § 4:4
Improper restrictions, § 4:10
Local criminal courts, fixing bail,
§ 4:6
Modification, § 4:10
Notice of application, form, § 4:15
Order of protection, violation,
imprisonment without bail, § 4:4
Post-conviction bail, § 4:9
Pre-arraignment bail
Generally, § 4:8
Appearance ticket, § 3:21
Preliminary hearings
Failure to commence hearing
timely
Release of defendant from
custody
Generally, § 3:34
Summary, § 3:36
Pretrial service programs, § 4:4
Preventive detention improper, § 4:5
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BAIL AND RECOGNIZANCE
—Cont’d
Readiness rule
Readiness to avoid release on bail
or recognizance
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 9:65
Calculation of time
Generally, § 9:25
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Motion for bail or recognizance,
form, § 9:64
Release on own recognizance, § 4:2
Remission
Affirmation in support of applica-
tion, form, § 4:18
Denial of application, appeal,
§ 4:12
Limitation of actions, § 4:12
Notice of application, form, § 4:18
Revocation
Hearing, § 4:10
Summary, § 4:14
Securing order, § 5:24
Generally, § 4:2
Summary, § 5:32
“‘Stationhouse’’ bail, § 4:8
Sufficiency
Generally, § 4:11
Summary, § 4:14
Summary, § 4:14
Superior courts
Appeal. excessive bail, § 4:6, 4:13
Fixing bail, § 4:7
Temporary protection orders
Generally, § 4:10
Hearings, § 4:10
Summary, § 4:14
Traffic tickets, credit card posting,
§4:3
BENCH TRIALS
Double jeopardy
Attachment of jeopardy, § 2:2
Summary, § 2:12

BENCH WARRANTS

Absence or unavailability of defen-
dant
Generally, § 9:37

BENCH WARRANTS—Cont’d
Absence or unavailability of defen-
dant—Cont’d
Due diligence requirement, § 9:37
Readiness rule, excludable periods,
§ 9:35
Failure to appear
Arraignment, § 5:23
Summary, § 5:32

BILL OF PARTICULARS
Amendment
Generally, § 5:19
Summary, § 5:32
Complaints, misdemeanor, § 3:8
Contents, § 5:19
Indictment
Summary, § 5:32
Supplementing defects, § 5:13
Information, § 3:8
Notice
Generally, § 5:14
Summary, § 5:32
Omnibus motion
Generally, § 5:19
Exception, § 8:1
Prosecutor’s information, § 3:8
Request, service of process, § 5:19

BLOOD
Scientific tests

Defendant’s right to test physical
evidence, § 7:32

Order compelling blood sample
from complainant, § 7:33

Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:2
Prosecution’s right to appeal,

§10:2
Withdrawal from defendant
Prosecution’s motion to compel,
§ 7:11
“BRADY”’ EVIDENCE
Discovery, this index

BURDEN OF PROOF
Limitation of actions, § 9:6
Preliminary hearings, § 3:33
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BURDEN OF PROOF—Cont’d
Procedural requirements
Generally, § 9:50, 9:52
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57
Search warrants, § 10:27
Show-up identification, § 10:14

Suppression of evidence, hearing,
§10:14

CAPITAL PUNISHMENT
Death Penalty, generally, this index

CHANGE OF VENUE
Geographical jurisdiction, generally.
Jurisdiction, this index

CHILD ABUSE
Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30

CHILDREN
Juveniles, generally, this index
Minors, generally, this index

COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL
Double jeopardy, § 2:5, 2:8
Summary, § 2:12

COMMENCEMENT OF
CRIMINAL ACTION
Arrest warrant, § 3:11
Filing of accusatory instrument,
§ 9:15
Misdemeanors raised to felonies
Speedy trial, § 9:18
Recommencement rule
Appeals, reversal, § 9:16
Appearance ticket, arraignment,
§9:17
Guilty pleas, withdrawal, § 9:16
Mistrials, retrial following, § 9:16
Not responsible by reason of
mental disease or defect,
withdrawal of plea, § 9:16
Reduction of original charges
Inspection and reduction of
indicted felony, § 9:19
Misdemeanors, § 9:20
Reduction of felony complaint,
§9:18
Summons, § 3:16
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COMMON CARRIERS

Geographical jurisdiction, § 1:4

COMMUNITY SERVICE

Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal
Conditions on defendant, § 3:29

COMPETENCY

Generally, § 6:1 et seq.
Amnesia, § 6:10
Deafness, § 6:10
Developmental disabilities, § 6:10
Discharge from commitment, § 6:8
Due process, discharge from commit-
ment, § 6:8
Duration of commitment, § 6:6
Grand jury
Effect of mental examination, § 6:3
Guilty pleas
Mental examination, § 11:8
Hearings
Discharge from commitment, § 6:8
Mental examination, § 6:6
Procedure, § 6:9
Local criminal court
Post-examination procedure, § 6:7
Mental examinations, this index
Mild retardation, § 6:10
Motion to dismiss
Furtherance of justice, not proper
basis, § 6:3
Paranoia, § 6:10
Presumption of competency, § 6:2
Readiness rule, excludable periods,
§9:28
Refusal to cooperate, waiver of hear-
ing, § 6:10
Retardation, mild, § 6:10
Schizophrenia, § 6:10
Speedy trial
Effect of mental examination, § 6:3
Summary, § 6:11
Superior court
Post-examination procedure, § 6:6
Synthetic competence, § 6:10
Verification
Mentally ill person’s capacity to
testify under oath, § 3:6
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COMPETENCY—Cont’d
Verification—Cont’d
Minor’s capacity to testify under
oath, § 3:6
Waiver, § 6:10

COMPLAINTS
Felony complaints
Generally, § 3:2
Arraignment
Generally, § 3:30
Court’s duty to inform defen-
dant of rights, § 3:30
Not guilty pleas, § 3:30
Reasonable cause determination,
§3:30
Summary, § 3:36
Commencement of criminal action
Reduction of charges, § 9:18
Content, § 3:3
Facial sufficiency, § 3:7
Form, § 3:3
Limitation of actions, generally,
this index
Petition for return of felony com-
plaint to local criminal court,
§ 3:31
Plea Bargaining, generally, this
index
Reduction of charges
Generally, § 3:32
Guilty pleas, § 11:3
Inquiry by trial court, § 3:32
Plea bargaining, § 11:3
Summary, § 3:36
Verification, § 3:6
Misdemeanor complaints
Generally, § 3:2
Bill of particulars, § 3:8
Commencement of criminal action
Reduction of original charges,
§9:20
Content, § 3:3
Conversion or replacement with
information
Generally, § 3:25
Motion for order releasing
defendant from custody

Affirmation in support, form,
§ 3:52

COMPLAINTS—Cont’d
Misdemeanor complaints—Cont’d
Conversion or replacement with
information—Cont’d
Motion for order releasing
defendant from custody
—Cont’d
Notice of motion, form,
§ 3:51
Summary, § 3:36
Facial sufficiency, § 3:7
Form, § 3:3
Joinder, § 3:8
Misdemeanors raised to felonies
Speedy trial, § 9:18
Plea Bargaining, generally, this
index
Severance, § 3:8
Verification, § 3:6
Waiver of prosecution by informa-
tion, § 3:2, 3:25

COMPUTERS
Computer tampering
Defenses, notice, § 7:28
Computer trespass and unauthorized
use
Defenses, notice, § 7:28
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4
Unlawful duplication of computer
related material
Defenses, notice, § 7:28

CONFESSIONS
Co-defendant, by
Admission of redacted confession
of co-defendant improper
under Bruton, § 5:22
Severance
Defendants
Interlocking confession excep-
tion, § 5:22
Suppression of evidence, § 10:2
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANTS
Informants, generally, this index

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Privileged Information, generally,
this index
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CONFRONTATION RIGHTS
See also Cross-Examination, gener-
ally, this index
Guilty pleas, waiver of rights,
§11:15
Severance
Statements by co-defendant, § 5:22
Summary, § 5:32

CONSOLIDATION
Joinder, generally, this index

CONSTITUTION
Discovery rights, § 7:2
Double Jeopardy, generally, this
index

CONSTITUTIONALITY
Guilty pleas, survival of claim,
§11:16

CONTINUANCES
Discovery sanction, § 7:21
Readiness rule, excludable periods,
§9:34
CORRUPTION
Organized Crime Control Act
Enterprise corruption
Double jeopardy
Generally, § 2:9
Summary, § 2:12

COUNTY COURTS
Jurisdiction, generally. Superior
Courts, this index

CREDIBILITY
Impeachment, generally, this index

CRIMINAL COURTS, LOCAL

Local Criminal Courts, generally, this
index

CROSS-EXAMINATION

Grand jury

Defendant’s right to testify, § 5:8
Impeachment, generally, this index
Omnibus motion, exception, § 8:1
Preliminary hearings

Limitation by court, § 3:33
““‘Sandoval’” motion

Omnibus motion, exception, § 8:1
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CROSS-EXAMINATION—Cont’d
Suppression of evidence, hearing,
§10:13

DEAFNESS
Competency, § 6:10

DEATH PENALTY
Indictment, waiver prohibited, § 5:10
Notice, § 7:29
Pleading guilty as of right, § 11:2

DEFECTIVE INSTRUMENTS
Accusatory Instruments, this index

DEFENSES
Alibi, notice
Demand for, form, § 7:48
Form, § 7:49
Pretrial, § 7:27
Rebuttal witnesses of prosecution,
§ 7:27
Sanctions, § 7:27
Self-incrimination, not violating,
§ 7:27
Computer related offenses
Pretrial notices, § 7:28
Grand jury
Presentation for consideration,
§5:5
Summary, § 5:30
Infancy
Guilty pleas, survival of claim,
§ 11:16
Limitation of Actions, generally, this
index
Mental health evidence
Pretrial notices, § 7:26
Notice
Alibi, notice, generally, ante
Pretrial
Generally, § 7:25
Alibi, § 7:27
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Sanctions on defense for failure to
comply
Summary, court, § 7:36
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DEFENSES—Cont’d
Psychiatric evidence
Pretrial notices, § 7:26
Guilty pleas, waiver of rights,

DISCOVERY—Cont’d
““Brady”’ evidence—Cont’d
Materiality, § 7:13
Prosecution’s promises in

§ 11:15 exchange for testimony,
Severance §7:12
Defendants Sanctions for failure to disclose,
Mutually antagonistic defenses, §7:22
5:22 ubpoenas, § 7:
§ Subp 7:8
Summary, § 5:32 Suppression of evidence, § 10:13
hil
DEFINITIONS ¢ qua?lfused. formation. § 7:30
Absence of defendant, § 9:35 rivileged information, § 7:
. > Co-defendants, property recovered
Bail, § 4:2 from, § 7:4
Bail bqnds, §4:2 ) Computer trespass and unauthorized
Commitment to custody of sheriff, use, § 7:4

§_ 4.:2 Constitutional rights, § 7:2
Conviction, § 2:2 Continuing duty to disclose
Criminal act, § 2:9 Generally, § 7:4

Criminal enterprise, § 2:9 Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Criminal transaction, § 5:21 Defendant, by

Genuine readiness, § 9:22 Generally, § 7:4
Judgment, § 2:2 Form, § 7:37

Obligor, § 4:2 o Defendant’s duties, § 7:5
Pattern of criminal activity, § 2:9 Demand disclosure

Principal, § 4:2 Generally, § 7:3

Readiness, § 9:21

Release on own recognizance, § 4:2
Securing order, § 4:2

Surety, § 4:2

Unavailability of defendant, § 9:35

Valid communication of present
readiness, § 9:23

DEMAND DISCLOSURE

Discovery, this index

DEPOSITIONS, SUPPORTING

Supporting Depositions, generally,
this index

DEVELOPMENTAL

DISABILITIES
Competency, § 6:10

DISCOVERY

Generally, § 7:1 et seq.
““Brady’’ evidence
Generally, § 7:2, 7:12

Credibility of prosecution’s wit-
nesses, § 7:12

Co-defendants, property recovered
from, § 7:4
Computer trespass and unautho-
rized use, § 7:4
Continuing duty to disclose
Generally, § 7:4
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Defendant, by
Generally, § 7:4
Form, § 7:37
Defendant’s duties, § 7:5
Driving while intoxicated
Breathalyzer, calibration
records, § 7:4
Motion
Statutory authority, § 7:7
Summary, court, § 7:36
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Motion for discovery beyond that
required under demand

Affirmation in support, form,
§7:43

Index-9



NEw York PreETRIAL CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

DISCOVERY—Cont’d

Demand disclosure—Cont’d
Motion for discovery beyond that
required under demand
—Cont’d
Notice of motion, form, § 7:42
Motion in response to refusal
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 7:41
Notice of motion, form, § 7:40
Photographs, § 7:4, 7:5
Physical and mental examination
reports, § 7:4
Prosecution, by
Generally, § 7:5
Form, § 7:38
Prosecutor’s duties, § 7:4
Records and reports, § 7:4, 7:5
Refusal
Generally, § 7:6
Form, § 7:39
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Scientific test or experiment
reports, § 7:4
Statements, § 7:4
Stolen property, § 7:4
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Tape recordings, § 7:4
Videotape recordings, § 7:4
Driving while intoxicated
Breathalyzer, calibration records,
§7:4
Drug treatment records, privileged
information, § 7:30
Education records, privileged infor-
mation, § 7:30
Exculpatory material
See “‘Brady’’ evidence, generally,
ante
Freedom of Information Law, law
enforcement records, § 7:33
Grand jury, disclosure, § 5:3
In camera review, privileged infor-
mation, § 7:30
Indictment
Summary, § 5:32
Supplementing defects, § 5:13
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DISCOVERY—Cont’d

Law enforcement personnel records,
privileged information, § 7:30
Law enforcement records, Freedom
of Information Law, § 7:33
Loss or destruction of discoverable
material
Adverse inference jury instruction,
§7:23
Sanctions, § 7:23
Medical records, privileged informa-
tion, § 7:30
News reporting, privileged informa-
tion, § 7:30
Non-testimonial evidence
Motion by prosecutor
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 7:45
Form, § 7:44
Omnibus motion, exception, § 8:1
Photographs, § 7:4, 7:5
Physical and mental examination
reports, § 7:4
Prior recorded statements
See ‘‘Rosario’” material, generally,
post
Prosecutors
Duties
Generally, § 7:4
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Obligation to obtain demanded
property
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Protective orders, § 7:19
Affirmation in support of motion,
§ 7:47
Notice of motion, § 7:46
Summary, court, § 7:36
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Psychiatric records, privileged infor-
mation, § 7:30
Rape crisis counselor’s records,
privileged information, § 7:30
Readiness rule, excludable periods,
§9:29
Records and reports, § 7:4, 7:5
Request for disclosure of defense
witnesses’ statements, § 7:16
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
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DISCOVERY—Cont’d
““‘Rosario’” material
Generally, § 7:16
Harmless error rule, § 7:23
Witnesses’ statements
Generally, § 7:2
Automatic reversal rule, § 7:16
Duplicative equivalent excep-
tion, § 7:17
Hearing requirements, § 7:22
Parole officer possessing, not
constituting ‘‘Rosario’’
material, § 7:17
Preliminary hearings, § 3:33
Sanctions for failure to disclose,
§7:22
Waiver, § 7:17
Within prosecution’s possession
and control, § 7:17
Sanctions
Generally, § 7:20 et seq.
“‘Brady’’ evidence, § 7:22
Continuances, § 7:21
Defendant, against, § 7:24
Delay in disclosure, § 7:21
Failure to disclose, § 7:22
Loss or destruction of discoverable
material
Generally, § 7:23
Adverse inference jury instruc-
tion, § 7:23
Per se rule
Generally, § 7:22
Claim raised prior to direct
appeal being exhausted,
§7:22
Prejudicial effect, § 7:21
Reasonable possibility test, § 7:22
““‘Rosario’” material
Generally, § 7:22
Claim raised prior to direct
appeal being exhausted,
§7:22
Hearing requirements, § 7:22
Reasonable possibility test,
§7:22
Summary, court, § 7:36
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Waiver, § 7:23

DISCOVERY—Cont’d
Scientific test or experiment reports,
§7:4
Sealed court records, privileged
information, § 7:30
Social worker records, privileged
information, § 7:30
Statements, § 7:4
Statutory authority, § 7:2
Stolen property, § 7:4
Subpoena duces tecum
Generally, § 7:8
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Summary, court, § 7:36
Tape recordings, § 7:4
Uncharged prior bad acts
Disclosure by prosecution, § 7:15
Videotape recordings, § 7:4
Witnesses
Criminal histories, § 7:18
Identity of police informant
Motion for, § 7:10
Suppression of evidence,
§10:13
Identity of prosecution witnesses,
motion for, § 7:9
Statements
See ‘‘Rosario’’ material, ante
Work product rule, privileged infor-
mation, § 7:31

DISMISS, MOTION TO
Motion to Dismiss, generally, this
index
DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal
Conditions on defendant, § 3:29

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Prosecutors, generally, this index

DISTRICT COURTS
Local criminal courts, § 1:2

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
Duty to arrest, § 3:18
Family Offenses, generally, this index
Protection orders, temporary
Condition of bail, § 4:10
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DOMESTIC VIOLENCE—Cont’d

Warrantless arrest
Duty to arrest, § 3:18

DOUBLE JEOPARDY

Generally, § 2:1 et seq.
Appeals, this index
Attachment of jeopardy
Generally, § 2:2 et seq.
Guilty pleas, § 2:2
Jury trials
Hung juries, § 2:4
Lack of jurisdiction exception,
§2:3
Mistrials, § 2:4
Not responsible by reason of
mental disease or defect,
§2:2
Procurement exception, § 2:3
Reversal on appeal, § 2:4
Summary, § 2:12
Vacation of plea, § 2:4
“‘Blockburger’’ test, § 2:5
Collateral estoppel
Generally, § 2:5, 2:8
Summary, § 2:12
Constitution
Generally, § 2:1
Summary, § 2:12
Consummated result offense, § 2:6
Continuing offense provision, § 2:5
Contraband exception, § 2:6
Delayed death exception, § 2:6
Different victim exception, § 2:6
Enterprise corruption
Generally, § 2:9
Summary, § 2:12
Forfeiture
Generally, § 2:10
Civil forfeitures not constituting,
§2:10
Civil penalties distinguished,
§2:10
Punitive and nonpunitive penalties
distinguished, § 2:10
Guilty pleas
Survival of claim, § 11:16
Waiver, § 11:15
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DOUBLE JEOPARDY—Cont’d

Joinder
Mandatory
Generally, § 2:7
Summary, § 2:12
Juvenile proceedings, § 2:10
Mistrials
Attachment of jeopardy
Generally, § 2:4
Summary, § 2:12
Manifest necessity, § 2:4
Motion to dismiss, § 3:26
Generally, § 2:11
Accusatory instruments
Affirmation in support, form,
§2:14
Notice of motion, form, § 2:14
Multiple punishments
Generally, § 2:10
Summary, § 2:12
Prohibition
Generally, § 2:11
Form, § 2:15
Summary, § 2:12
Recidivist sentencing, § 2:10
Reversal on appeal
Attachment of jeopardy, § 2:4
Increased sentence, § 2:10
Same criminal transaction, excep-
tions, § 2:6
Same offense provision, § 2:5
Statutory authority
Generally, § 2:1
Summary, § 2:12

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED

Arraignment
Guilty plea, prosecutor’s consent
required, § 3:24
Breathalyzer
Calibration records, discovery,
§7:4
Refusal to test
Denial of appearance test
coercive, § 3:20

DRUG OFFENSES

Marihuana
Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal, § 3:29
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DRUG OFFENSES—Cont’d
Marihuana—Cont’d
Arraignment
Appearance ticket, § 3:22
Plea bargaining restrictions, § 11:5

DRUG TREATMENT PROGRAMS
Plea bargaining
Sentence promises
Favorable sentence for success-
ful completion, § 11:13
Records and reports

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30

DUE PROCESS
Competency, discharge from com-
mitment, § 6:8
Federal constitutional rights, speedy
trial, § 9:8
Motion to dismiss
Procedural requirements, § 9:12
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Readiness Rule, generally, this index
State constitutional rights
Speedy trial
Generally, § 9:9
““Taranovich’’ factors, § 9:10

ENTERPRISE CORRUPTION
Organized Crime Control Act
Double jeopardy
Generally, § 2:9
Summary, § 2:12

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION LAW
Limitation of actions, extensions,
§9:4
Simplified information
Generally, § 3:2
Form, § 3:3

EQUAL PROTECTION
Grand jury
Fair cross-section of community,
§5:2
EVIDENCE
Blood, generally, this index
Burden of Proof, generally, this index

EVIDENCE—Cont’d
Discovery, generally, this index
Fingerprinting, generally, this index
Hair Samples, generally, this index
Handwriting Samples, generally, this

index

Hearsay, generally, this index
Photographs, generally, this index

Privileged Information, generally,
this index

Saliva, generally, this index
Scientific Tests, generally, this index
Statements, generally, this index

Suppression of Evidence, generally,
this index

EXCLUSIONARY RULE
Generally, § 10:1

EXTRADITION

Interstate Agreement on Detainers,
generally, this index

FAMILY COURT

Removal from local criminal court,
§1:10

FAMILY OFFENSES
Accusatory instrument
Filing commencing criminal
action, § 9:46
Educational program on family
violence issues
Condition of adjournment in con-
templation of dismissal,
§ 3:29
Motion to dismiss
Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal, § 3:29
Protection orders, temporary
Condition of bail, § 4:10
Warrantless arrest
Duty to arrest, § 3:18

FELONY COMPLAINTS
Complaints, this index

FIDUCIARIES

Limitation of actions, extensions,
§9:4

Index-13
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FINES
Bail and recognizance
Imprisonment without bail
Failure to pay fines, § 4:4

FINGERPRINTING
Arraignment
Generally, § 5:23
Summary, § 5:32
Arrest warrant
Post-arrest procedure, § 3:15
Discovery
Prosecution’s motion to compel,
§7:11
Loitering for purpose of engaging in
prostitution, § 3:23
Loitering for purpose of soliciting or
engaging in deviate sexual
behavior, § 3:23
Refusal to submit to
Court order compelling submis-
sion, § 3:23
Statutory authority, § 3:23
Transmission of copies to State Divi-
sion of Criminal Justice Ser-
vices, § 3:23
Warrantless arrest
Post-arrest procedure, § 3:19

FORFEITURE
Double jeopardy

Generally, § 2:10

Civil forfeitures not constituting,
§2:10

Civil penalties distinguished,
§2:10

Punitive and nonpunitive penalties
distinguished, § 2:10

FORMS
Accusatory instruments
Complaint, § 3:3
Motion to dismiss
Double jeopardy
Affirmation in support, § 2:14
Notice of motion, § 2:13
Arrest warrants, § 3:12
Bail and recognizance

Affirmation in support of applica-
tion, § 4:16

Index-14

FORMS—Cont’d
Bail and recognizance—Cont’d
Excessive bail, § 4:17
Habeas corpus, § 4:17
Notice of application, § 4:15
Readiness rule
Readiness to avoid release on
bail or recognizance
Affirmation in support, § 9:65
Motion for bail or
recognizance, § 9:64
Remission
Affirmation in support of
application, § 4:18
Notice of application, § 4:18
Competency
Mental examinations
Order of examination
Affirmation in support, § 6:13
Notice of motion, § 6:12
Defendant’s request for supporting
deposition, § 3:38
Defenses
Alibi
Notice of alibi, § 7:49
Demand for, § 7:48
Discovery
Demand disclosure
Defendant, by, § 7:37
Motion for discovery beyond
that required under
demand, affirmation in sup-
port, § 7:43
Motion for discovery beyond
that required under
demand, notice, § 7:42
Motion in response to refusal,
affirmation in support,
§ 7:41
Motion in response to refusal,
notice, § 7:40
Prosecution, by, § 7:38
Refusal, § 7:39
Non-testimonial evidence
Motion by prosecutor
Affirmation in support, § 7:45
Notice of motion, § 7:44
Double jeopardy
Prohibition, § 2:15
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FORMS—Cont’d
Environmental conservation law
Simplified information, § 3:3
Grand jury
Defendant’s right to testify
Motion to dismiss
Affirmation in support, § 5:36
Notice of motion, § 5:35
Failure of timely grand jury action
Affirmation in support, § 5:34
Notice of motion, § 5:33
Guilty pleas
Withdrawal
Affidavit of defendant, § 11:25
Affirmation of attorney, § 11:24
Notice of motion, § 11:23
Habeas corpus
Bail and recognizance
Excessive bail, § 4:17
Petition for writ
Warrantless arrest, § 3:44
Information
Motion to amend
Affirmation in support, § 3:43
Notice of motion, § 3:42
Joinder
Co-defendants, of
Motion to consolidate indict-
ments against different
defendants
Notice of motion, § 5:43
Offenses, of
Motion to consolidate indict-
ments against same defen-
dant
Affirmation in support, § 5:40
Notice of motion, § 5:39
Jurisdiction
Motion by defendant to remove
misdemeanor charge to
superior court
Affirmation in support, § 1:17
Notice of motion, § 1:16
Motion by prosecutor to remove
action for grand jury
consideration
Affirmation in support, § 1:15
Notice of motion, § 1:14

FORMS—Cont’d
Jurisdiction—Cont’d
Motion for change of venue
Affirmation in support, § 1:19
Notice of motion, § 1:18
Motion to remove action to another
local criminal court
Affirmation in support, § 1:13
Notice of motion, § 1:12
Limitation of actions
Motion to dismiss
Affirmation in support, § 9:59
Notice of motion, § 9:58
Misdemeanor complaints
Conversion or replacement with
information
Motion for order releasing
defendant from custody
Affirmation in support, § 3:52
Notice of motion, § 3:51
Motion to dismiss
Accusatory instrument
Affirmation in support, § 3:45
Notice of motion, § 3:45

Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal

Motion to restore proceedings
Affirmation in support, § 3:50
Notice of motion, § 3:49

Furtherance of justice
Affirmation in support, § 3:47
Notice of motion, § 3:47

Grand jury

Defendant’s right to testify
Affirmation in support, § 5:36
Notice of motion, § 5:35

Limitation of actions
Affirmation in support, § 9:59
Notice of motion, § 9:58

Readiness rule
Affirmation in support, § 9:63
Notice of motion, § 9:62

Speedy trial
Affirmation in support, § 9:61
Notice of motion, § 9:60

Navigation law
Simplified information, § 3:3
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FORMS—Cont’d
Omnibus motion
Affirmation in support, § 8:3
Notice of motion, § 8:2
Parks and recreation law
Simplified information, § 3:3
Preliminary hearings
Failure to commence hearing
timely
Motion for release of defendant
from custody
Affirmation in support, § 3:52
Notice of motion, § 3:54
Release of defendant from
custody
Affirmation in support, § 3:52
Notice of motion, § 3:54
Prohibition
Double jeopardy, § 2:15
Prosecutor’s information, § 3:3
Motion to amend
Affirmation in support, § 3:41
Notice of motion, § 3:40
Readiness rule
Motion to dismiss
Affirmation in support, § 9:63
Notice of motion, § 9:62
Readiness to avoid release on bail
or recognizance
Motion for bail or recognizance,
§ 9:64
Severance
Defendants, of
Motion for severance of trials of
jointly indicted defendants
Affirmation in support, § 5:41
Notice of motion, § 5:41
Offenses, of
Affirmation in support, § 5:38
Notice of motion, § 5:37
Simplified information
Supporting deposition, § 3:39
Speedy trial
Motion to dismiss
Affirmation in support, § 9:61
Notice of motion, § 9:60
Supporting depositions
Generally, § 3:37
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FORMS—Cont’d
Supporting depositions—Cont’d
Simplified information, § 3:39
Suppression of evidence
Identification
Affirmation in support, § 10:34
Notice of motion, § 10:33
Motion to suppress
Affirmation in support, § 10:32
Notice of motion, § 10:31
Notice
Physical evidence, § 10:35
Physical evidence
Affirmation in support, § 10:36
Notice of motion, § 10:35

Traffic tickets, simplified information,
§3:3
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
LAW

Law enforcement records
Discovery, § 7:33

GEOGRAPHICAL JURISDICTION
Jurisdiction, this index

GRAND JURY
Attendance rules
Generally, § 5:3
Summary, § 5:30
Automatic immunity
Generally, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30
Competency
Mental examination order, effect,
§6:3
Defendant’s right to testify
See Witnesses, post
Defenses
Presentation for consideration,
§5:5
Summary, § 5:30
Disclosure
Court order
Generally, § 5:3
Summary, § 5:30
Discovery, § 5:3
Due process
Fair cross-section of community
Generally, § 5:2
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GRAND JURY—Cont’d
Due process—Cont’d
Fair cross-section of community
—Cont’d
Summary, § 5:30
Equal protection
Fair cross-section of community
Generally, § 5:2
Summary, § 5:30
Exculpatory evidence
Presentation for consideration,
§5:7
Summary, § 5:30
Failure of timely grand jury action
Affirmation in support, form,
§5:34
Notice of motion, form, § 5:33
Immunity

Automatic immunity, generally,
ante

Transactional immunity, generally,
post
Use immunity, generally, post
Waiver of immunity, generally,
post
Impaneling
Generally, § 5:2
Summary, § 5:30
Indictment, generally, this index
Ineffective assistance of counsel
Defendant’s right to testify
Guilty pleas, survival of claim,
§11:16
Instructions
Generally, § 5:5
Summary, § 5:30
Jurisdiction

Motion by prosecutor to remove
action for grand jury
consideration

Affirmation in support, form,
§ 1:15
Notice of motion, form, § 1:14
Jurisdictional defects

Guilty pleas, survival of claim,
§ 11:16
Legal advisors, § 5:4, 5:30

GRAND JURY—Cont’d
Minutes
Motion to inspect
Generally, § 5:27
Summary, § 5:30
Motion to dismiss
Defective proceedings, § 5:27
Summary, § 5:32
Nonjurisdictional defects
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15
Notice
Cross-grand jury notice, § 5:8
Defendant’s right to testify
Generally, § 5:8
Summary, § 5:30
Failure of timely grand jury action,
form, § 5:33
Prosecutor’s information
Defective instrument, § 3:27
Grand jury directing filing, § 3:2
Resubmission to grand jury, § 3:27
Quorum
Generally, § 5:2
Summary, § 5:30
Release of defendant
Failure of timely grand jury action
Affirmation in support, form,
§5:34
Notice of motion, form, § 5:33
Removal from local criminal court,
§1:8
Removal to family court, § 1:10
Rules of evidence, applicability
Generally, § 5:6
Summary, § 5:30
Secrecy
Generally, § 5:3
Summary, § 5:30
Special
Supreme court, § 5:2
Term, § 5:2
Summary, § 5:30
Transactional immunity
Generally, § 5:9
Non-testimonial evidence, § 5:9
Records and reports, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30
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GRAND JURY—Cont’d
Transactional immunity—Cont’d
Waiver, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30
Unlawful grand jury disclosure
Generally, § 5:3
Summary, § 5:30
Use immunity
Generally, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30
Waiver, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30
Waiver of immunity
Generally, § 5:8
Right to counsel
Generally, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30
Summary, § 5:30
Witnesses
Defendant’s right to testify
Generally, § 5:8
Affirmation in support, form,
§5:36
Cross-examination, § 5:8
Impeachment, § 5:8
Ineffective assistance of counsel,
§5:8
Notice of motion, form, § 5:35
Summary, § 5:30
Waiver
Generally, § 5:8
Summary, § 5:30
Grand jury summoning
Generally, § 5:8
Limitations, § 5:8
Ineffective assistance of counsel,
§5:8
Notice
Generally, § 5:8
Summary, § 5:30
Prosecution’s duties, § 5:8
Waiver of immunity
Generally, § 5:8
Summary, § 5:30

GUILTY PLEAS
Absolute right to plead guilty, § 11:2
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GUILTY PLEAS—Cont’d
Accusatory instruments
Defective instrument

Jurisdictional defects, survival
of claim, § 11:16
Nonjurisdictional defects,
waiver, § 11:15
Appeals
Reservation of rights, waiver,
§ 11:15
Suppression of evidence, § 10:16
Voluntariness, bargained for
waiver of right to appeal,
§11:17
Court’s review of waiver on
record, § 11:17
Arraignment
Generally, § 5:24
Summary, § 5:32
““‘Boykin’’ rights, waiver, § 11:7,
11:15
Competency
Mental examinations, § 11:8
Survival of claim, § 11:16
Confrontation rights, waiver, § 11:15
Consent of prosecutor, § 11:3
Constitutionality, survival of claim,
§ 11:16
Court’s discretion, § 11:3
Death penalty, absolute right to plead
guilty, § 11:2
Defenses
Psychiatric evidence, pretrial
notice
Waiver, § 11:15
Determination of guilt, waiver,
§ 11:15
Double jeopardy
Attachment of jeopardy
Generally, § 2:2
Summary, § 2:12
Survival of claim, § 11:16
Waiver, § 11:15
Driving while intoxicated
Arraignment, prosecutor’s consent
required, § 3:24
Factual basis, § 11:10
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GUILTY PLEAS—Cont’d

Felony complaints
Reduction of charges
Generally, § 11:3
Conditions, § 11:3
Refusal to offer, § 11:3
Restrictions, § 11:5
Voluntariness, § 11:3
Writ of prohibition, § 11:3
Geographical jurisdiction
Waiver, § 1:4
Grand jury
Jurisdictional defects, survival of
claim, § 11:16
Nonjurisdictional defects, waiver,
§ 11:15
Indictment
Guilty plea as waiver of defects,
§5:13
Summary, § 5:32
Ineffective assistance of counsel
Survival of claim, § 11:16
Infancy defense, survival of claim,
§11:16
Joinder
Defendants, waiver, § 11:15
Offenses, waiver, § 11:15
Jury trial, waiver, § 11:15
Kidnapping
Merger doctrine, waiver, § 11:15
Lesser included offenses
Generally, § 11:3
Factual basis, § 11:10
Limitation of actions
Waiver, § 9:7, 11:15
Motion to dismiss
Furtherance of justice
Denial, waiver, § 11:15
Peremptory challenges
Discriminatory use by prosecutor,
waiver, § 11:15
Prosecutors
Disqualification, waiver, § 11:15
Misconduct, waiver, § 11:15
Right to present evidence, waiver,
§11:15
Self-incrimination, waiver, § 11:15

GUILTY PLEAS—Cont’d
Sentence promises
Court departing from, § 11:13
Generally, § 11:12
Summary, § 11:22
Reneging
Summary, defense, § 11:20
Vacation of plea, § 11:11
Withdrawal, § 11:11
Severance
Defendants, waiver, § 11:15
Offenses, waiver, § 11:15
Speedy trial
Survival of claim, § 11:16
Waiver, § 11:15
Summary
Conditions of plea bargain, viola-
tion, § 11:21
During plea proceedings
Court, § 11:22
Defense, § 11:20
Prosecution, § 11:21
Prior to entry of plea
Court, § 11:22
Defense, § 11:20
Prosecution, § 11:21
Sentence promises
Court departing from, § 11:22
Prosecution reneging, § 11:20
Withdrawal
Court, § 11:22
Defense, § 11:20
Suppression of evidence
Appeal following, § 10:16
Denial, survival of claim, § 11:16
Pending, waiver, § 11:16
Vacation of plea
Double jeopardy, § 2:4
Sentence promises, § 11:11
Voluntariness
Generally, § 11:7
Bargained for waiver of right to
appeal
Generally, § 11:17
Court’s review of waiver on
record, § 11:17
Survival of claim, § 11:16
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GUILTY PLEAS—Cont’d
Waiver, readiness rule
Generally, § 9:13
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Withdrawal
Generally, § 11:18
Affidavit of defendant, form,
§ 11:25
Affirmation of attorney, form,
§11:24
Clerical error, § 11:19
Commencement of criminal action
Recommencement rule, § 9:16
Court, by, § 11:19
Notice of motion, form, § 11:23
Plea bargain restrictions, violation,
§11:19
Sentence promises, § 11:11
Summary
Court, § 11:22
Defense, § 11:20

HABEAS CORPUS
Bail and recognizance
Excessive bail
Generally, § 4:13
Form, § 4:17
Petition for writ
Not responsible by reason of
mental disease or defect,
§11:4
Warrantless arrest, form, § 3:44
Preliminary hearings, failure to com-
mence hearing timely, § 3:34

HAIR SAMPLES

Withdrawal from defendant
Prosecution’s motion to compel,
§7:11
HANDWRITING SAMPLES
Prosecution’s motion to compel,
§7:11
HEARINGS
Arraignment
Notice
Generally, § 5:23
Summary, § 5:32
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HEARINGS—Cont’d
Bail and recognizance
Revocation, § 4:10
Temporary protection orders,
§ 4:10
Competency
Discharge from commitment, § 6:8
Mental examination, § 6:6
Procedure, § 6:9
Indictment
Motion to dismiss
Generally, § 5:26
Summary, § 5:32
Motion to dismiss
Indictment
Generally, § 5:26
Summary, § 5:32

Not responsible by reason of mental
disease or defect, § 11:4
Preliminary Hearings, generally, this
index
Suppression of evidence
“‘Brady’’ evidence, § 10:13
Burden of proof
Generally, § 10:14
Summary, § 10:30
Cross-examination, § 10:13
Defendant’s right to be present,
§10:13
Hearsay, § 10:13
Identification, bifurcation of hear-
ing, § 10:13
Judge’s duties, § 10:13
Judicial hearing officer’s duties,
§10:13
Public’s right to be present,
§10:13
““Rosario’” material, § 10:13
Subpoenas, § 10:13
Summary, § 10:30
Witnesses, § 10:13

HEARSAY
Information, exceptions to non-
hearsay requirement, § 3:7
Search warrants, § 10:26

Suppression of evidence, hearing,
§10:13
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IDENTIFICATION
Confirmatory identification, § 10:20
Fingerprinting, generally, this index
Handwriting samples, prosecution’s
motion to compel, § 7:11
Lineup, prosecution’s motion to
compel, § 7:11
Neighborhood canvassing identifica-
tion, § 10:20
Notice
Appeals
Generally, § 10:23
Waiver of appeal, § 10:23
Arraignment, service of process at,
§3:30
Confirmatory identification,
§10:20
Content of notice, § 10:18
Neighborhood canvassing
identification, § 10:20
Notice by prosecution of intent to
use
Arraignment, service of process
at, § 3:30
Police arranged identifications,
§ 10:20
Preclusion rule, § 10:22
Show-up identification, § 10:20
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:17
Scope, § 10:20
Timing
Generally, § 10:17
Good cause for late notice,
§ 10:21
Waiver, § 10:23
Police arranged identifications,
§10:20
Preclusion rule, § 10:22
Show-up identification
Generally, § 10:20
Burden of proof, § 10:14
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:2
Affirmation in support, form,
§10:34
Bifurcation of hearing, § 10:13
Notice
Generally, § 10:17

IDENTIFICATION—Cont’d
Suppression of evidence—Cont’d
Notice—Cont’d
Form, § 10:33
Scope, § 10:20

IMMUNITY FROM
PROSECUTION
Automatic immunity
Grand jury
Generally, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30
Motion to dismiss
Generally, § 3:26
Non-testimonial evidence, § 5:9
Records and reports
Grand jury, § 5:9
Transactional immunity
Grand jury
Generally, § 5:9
Use immunity
Grand jury
Generally, § 5:9
Waiver of immunity
Grand jury
Generally, § 5:8
Right to counsel, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30

IMPEACHMENT
Grand jury, defendant’s right to
testify, § 5:8
Prior convictions, disclosure by pros-
ecution, § 7:15
Suppression of evidence, § 10:8

INDICTMENT
Generally, § 5:10 et seq.
Accusatory Instruments, generally,
this index
Amendment
Generally, § 5:13
Defects, curing, § 5:18
Lesser included offenses, § 5:18
Summary, § 5:32
Appeal following dismissal
Generally, § 5:28
Murder charge, § 5:29
Summary, § 5:32
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INDICTMENT—Cont’d
Appeal following dismissal—Cont’d
Thirty day time limit for prosecu-
tor to choose among options,
§5:29
Bill of particulars
Summary, § 5:32
Supplementing defects, § 5:13
Competency
Temporary order of observation,
indictment nullifying, § 6:7
Content
Generally, § 5:12
Summary, § 5:32
Defects
Bill of particulars supplementing,
§5:13
Curing
Amendment, § 5:18
Summary, § 5:32
Superseding indictments, § 5:18
Discovery supplementing, § 5:13
Failure to object as waiver, § 5:13
Guilty plea as waiver, § 5:13
Motion to dismiss
Generally, § 5:27
Prejudice test, § 5:18
Subsequent suppression of
identification evidence not
rendering indictment insuf-
ficient, § 5:27
Summary, § 5:32
Surprise test, § 5:18
Variance, § 5:18
Dismissal

See Motion to dismiss, generally,
post

Duplicitous counts
Generally, § 5:17
Summary, § 5:32
Grand jury minutes, motion to
inspect, § 5:27
Hearing, motion to dismiss, § 5:26
Joinder
Defendants
Generally, § 5:22
Common scheme or plan, § 5:22
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INDICTMENT—Cont’d
Joinder—Cont’d
Defendants—Cont’d
Motion to consolidate indict-
ments against different
defendants
Notice of motion, form,
§5:43
Prosecutor’s discretion to file
motion, § 5:22
Same offense, § 5:22
Same transaction, § 5:22
Summary, § 5:32
Offenses
Generally, § 5:21
Motion to consolidate indict-
ments against same defen-
dant
Affirmation in support, form,
§5:40
Notice of motion, form,
§5:39
Summary, § 5:32
Jurisdiction
Generally, § 5:11
Summary, § 5:32
Jurisdictional defects
Generally, § 5:16
Summary, § 5:32
Waiver prohibited, § 5:18
Lesser included offenses
Amendment, § 5:18
Misdemeanor offenses, § 5:20
Summary, § 5:32
Motion to dismiss
Generally, § 5:25 et seq.
Appeal following dismissal
Generally, § 5:28
Murder charge, § 5:29
Summary, § 5:32
Defective instrument
Generally, § 5:27
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 5:50
Notice of motion, form, § 5:49
Furtherance of justice
Generally, § 5:25, 5:27
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 5:54
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INDICTMENT—Cont’d
Motion to dismiss—Cont’d
Furtherance of justice—Cont’d
Notice of motion, form, § 5:53
Grounds, § 5:27
Hearing
Generally, § 5:26
Summary, § 5:32
Insufficiency, § 5:27
Lesser included offenses, § 5:27
Notice, § 5:26
Omnibus motion
Generally, § 5:26
Time, § 5:26
Reduction of charges, § 5:27
Statutory authority, § 5:25
Multiplicitous counts
Generally, § 5:17
Summary, § 5:32
Notice
Generally, § 5:14
Date of offense, § 5:15
Summary, § 5:32
Plea bargaining
Restrictions, § 11:5
Resubmission
Generally, § 5:28
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 5:56
Murder charge, § 5:29
Notice of motion, form, § 5:55
Summary, § 5:32
Thirty day time limit for prosecu-
tor to choose among options,
§5:29
Statutory reference
Generally, § 5:16
Summary, § 5:32
Suppression of evidence
Subsequent suppression of evi-
dence not invalidating indict-
ment, § 10:4
Waiver
Generally, § 5:10

Reduction of charges in local crim-

inal court prohibited, § 5:10
Summary, § 5:31
Superior court information, § 5:10

INDICTMENT—Cont’d
Waiver—Cont’d
Timing, § 5:10
Waiver of death penalty or life

imprisonment cases
prohibited, § 5:10

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF

COUNSEL

Grand jury
Defendant’s right to testify, § 5:8,

11:16

Guilty pleas
Survival of claim, § 11:16
Withdrawal, § 11:18

INFANCY
Defenses

Guilty pleas, survival of claim,
§ 11:16

INFORMANTS
Discovery
Identity of police informant
Motion for, § 7:10

Suppression of evidence,
§10:13

INFORMATION
Amendment
Generally, § 3:8
Motion to amend
Affirmation in support, form,
§3:43
Notice of motion, form, § 3:42
Bill of particulars, § 3:8
Facial sufficiency
Generally, § 3:7
Jurisdictional defect, not waivable,
§3:7
Misdemeanor complaints
See Complaints, this index
Non-hearsay requirement, excep-
tions, § 3:7
Plea Bargaining, generally, this index
Prosecutor’s Information, generally,
this index
Severance, § 3:8
Simplified Information, generally,
this index
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INFORMATION—Cont’d
Superior Court Information, gener-
ally, this index

Superseding information
Generally, § 3:9
Speedy trial, effect on, § 3:9

Verification, § 3:6

Waiver of prosecution by information
Misdemeanor complaint, § 3:2

IN PERSONAM JURISDICTION
See also Jurisdiction, generally, this
index
Generally, § 1:1

INSANITY
Not Responsible by Reason of
Mental Disease or Defect, gen-
erally, this index

INTERSTATE AGREEMENT ON
DETAINERS
Generally, § 9:53 et seq.
Anti-shuttling provisions, § 9:55
Motion to dismiss, § 9:55
Prisoner’s request, § 9:54
Receiving state’s request, § 9:55
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57
Time limits, § 9:55
Uniform Criminal Extradition Act,
§ 9:55

“JOHN DOE”’ OR ‘““JANE DOE”’
WARRANTS

Arrest warrants, § 3:12

JOINDER
Complaints, misdemeanor, § 3:8
Defendants, of
Accusatory instruments, § 3:3
Co-defendants
Excludability of reasonable
delay, § 9:40
Motion to consolidate indict-
ments against different
defendants
Affirmation in support, form,
§5:44
Notice of motion, form,
§5:43
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JOINDER—Cont’d
Defendants, of—Cont’d
Common scheme or plan, § 5:22
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15
Information, § 3:8
Prosecutor’s discretion to file
motion, § 5:22
Same offense, § 5:22
Same transaction, § 5:22
Summary, § 5:32
Mandatory
Double jeopardy
Generally, § 2:7
Summary, § 2:12
Offenses, of
Generally, § 5:21
Summary, § 5:32
Offenses, of
Accusatory instruments, § 3:3
Common evidence, § 5:21
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15
Indictment, § 5:21
Information, § 3:8
Mandatory, § 5:21
Motion to consolidate indictments
against same defendant
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 5:40
Notice of motion, form, § 5:39
Permissive, § 5:21
Same or similar offenses, § 5:21
Same transaction, § 5:21
Summary, § 5:32
Prosecutor’s information, § 3:8
Severance, generally, this index

JURISDICTION
Generally, § 1:1 et seq.
Attempt, § 1:3
Conspiracy, § 1:3
Extraterritorial, § 1:3
Geographical jurisdiction
Generally, § 1:1
Common carrier exception, § 1:4
County
Generally, § 1:3
Conduct establishing element of
offense, § 1:4
Waiver, § 1:4
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JURISDICTION—Cont’d
Geographical jurisdiction—Cont’d
Local criminal courts, § 1:5
Special rules, § 1:4
State, § 1:3
Waiver
Failure to request appropriate
charge to jury, § 1:4
Guilty pleas, § 1:4
Raising issue by pretrial motion
not required, § 1:4
Indictment
Generally, § 5:11
Summary, § 5:32
Information
Facial sufficiency, defect not waiv-
able, § 3:7
In personam, § 1:1
Local criminal courts, § 1:2
Particular effect, § 1:3
Preemption by federal law, § 1:2
Result offense, § 1:3, 1:4
Subject matter
Generally, § 1:1
Preliminary jurisdiction, § 1:2
Trial jurisdiction, § 1:2
Summary, § 1:11
Superior courts
See Superior Courts, this index

JURY INSTRUCTIONS
Discovery

Loss or destruction of discoverable
material

Adpverse inference jury instruc-
tion, § 7:23

JURY TRIALS
Double jeopardy
Attachment of jeopardy
Generally, § 2:2
Summary, § 2:12
Guilty pleas
Waiver of rights, § 11:15
Hung juries
Double jeopardy
Attachment of jeopardy, § 2:4
Summary, § 2:12

JUVENILES
Bail and recognizance
Commitment to custody of sheriff,
§4:4
Double jeopardy, § 2:10
Plea bargaining restrictions, § 11:5
Speedy trial, federal constitutional
rights, § 9:8
Verification, capacity to testify under
oath, § 3:6
Warrantless arrest
Notice to parent or guardian,

§3:19
KIDNAPPING

Merger doctrine
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15

“KNOCK AND ANNOUNCE”’
RULE
Arrest warrants, § 3:14

LAWYERS
Attorneys, generally, this index

LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES
Guilty pleas
Generally, § 11:3
Factual basis, § 11:10
Indictment
Amendment, § 5:18
Misdemeanor offenses, § 5:20
Summary, § 5:32
Motion to dismiss
Indictment
Generally, § 5:27
Summary, § 5:32

LIMITATION OF ACTIONS
Generally, § 9:2 et seq.
Bail and recognizance
Remission, § 4:12
Burden of proof, § 9:6

Environmental conservation law,
extensions, § 9:4

Extensions, § 9:4

Fiduciaries, extensions, § 9:4

Guilty pleas, waiver, § 9:7, 11:15

Motion to dismiss, § 9:6
Generally, § 3:26
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LIMITATION OF ACTIONS
—Cont’d
Motion to dismiss, § 9:6—Cont’d
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 9:59
Notice of motion, form, § 9:58
Pre-accusatory delay
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Public servants, extensions, § 9:4
Relevant time periods, § 9:3
Taxation, extensions, § 9:4
Tolling, § 9:5

LINEUPS
Photographic lineup
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4

Prosecution’s motion to compel,

§7:11
Prosecution’s motion to compel,
§ 7:11
LOCAL CRIMINAL COURTS
Generally, § 3:1 et seq.
Bail and recognizance
Fixing bail, § 4:6
City court, § 1:2
Competency

Post-examination procedure, § 6:7

District courts, § 1:2
Jurisdiction, § 1:2

New York city criminal court, § 1:2

Petition for return of felony com-
plaint to local criminal court,
§3:31

Prosecutor’s information, local crimi-
nal court directing filing, § 3:2

Removal to another local criminal
court, § 1:7

Removal to family court, § 1:10

Removal to superior court, § 1:8

Town courts, § 1:2

Village courts, § 1:2

MARIHUANA
Drug Offenses, this index

MEDICAL RECORDS

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
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MENTAL EXAMINATIONS
Competency

Confinement, duration, § 6:5
Discharge from commitment, § 6:8
Duration of commitment, § 6:6
Final order of observation, § 6:6
Guilty pleas
Generally, § 11:8
Survival of claim, § 11:16
Hearing, § 6:6
Initial examination, § 6:4
Location of examination, § 6:5
Order of commitment, § 6:6
Order of examination
Generally, § 6:2
Affirmation in support, form,
§6:13
Effect, § 6:3
Notice of motion, form, § 6:12
Order of observation, § 6:7
Order of retention, § 6:6
Readiness rule, excludable periods,
§9:28
Reports, § 6:5
Retrospective examination, § 6:10
Right to counsel, § 6:4
Summary, § 6:11
Superior court
Post-examination procedure,
§ 6:6
Temporary order of observation,
§6:7
Indictment nullifying order,
§ 6:7

Defendant’s refusal to cooperate,

sanctions, § 7:26

Defenses

Pretrial notices, § 7:26

Discovery

Demand disclosure
Reports, § 7:4, 7:5

Prosecution’s examination of defen-

dant, § 7:26

Psychiatric records

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
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MENTALLY ILL PERSONS
Bail and recognizance
Imprisonment without bail
Competency determination,
§ 4:4
Examinations
See Mental Examinations, gener-
ally, this index
Motion to dismiss
Furtherance of justice
““Clayton’” motion, § 5:27
Summary, § 5:32
Not Responsible by Reason of
Mental Disease or Defect, gen-
erally, this index

Verification, capacity to testify under
oath, § 3:6

MENTALLY RETARDED
PERSONS

Competency, § 6:10

MINORS
Child abuse
Privileged information, discovery,
§ 7:30
Juveniles, generally, this index
Verification
Capacity to testify under oath,
§3:6
MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINTS
Complaints, this index

MISTRIALS
Double jeopardy
Attachment of jeopardy
Generally, § 2:4
Summary, § 2:12
Manifest necessity, § 2:4
Retrial
Commencement of criminal action
Recommencement rule, § 9:16

MOTION, OMNIBUS

Omnibus Motions, generally, this
index

MOTIONS IN LIMINE
Omnibus motion, exception, § 8:1

MOTION TO DISMISS
Accusatory instruments
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 3:45
Defective instrument, § 3:26, 3:27
Double jeopardy
Generally, § 2:11
Affirmation in support, form,
§2:14
Notice of motion, form, § 2:13
Notice of motion, form, § 3:45
Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal
Generally, § 3:29
Conditions on defendant, § 3:29
Domestic violence, § 3:29
Marihuana offenses, § 3:29
Motion to restore proceedings
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 3:50
Notice of motion, form, § 3:49
Restoration of charges, § 3:29
Speedy trial time tolled, § 3:29
Time excludable, § 9:44
Double jeopardy, § 3:26
Generally, § 2:11
Summary, § 2:12
Due process
Procedural requirements
Generally, § 9:12
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Furtherance of justice, § 5:27
Generally, § 3:26
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 3:47
““Clayton’” motion, § 3:28, 5:27
Denial
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15
Factors to be considered, § 3:28
Incompetency not proper basis,
§6:3
Indictment, § 5:25
Notice
Generally, § 5:27
Form, § 3:47, 5:341
Summary, § 5:32
Grand jury, defective proceedings,
§ 5:27

Index-27
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MOTION TO DISMISS—Cont’d
Hearing, indictment
Generally, § 5:26
Summary, § 5:32
Indictment
Generally, § 5:25 et seq.
Appeal following dismissal
Generally, § 5:28
Murder charge, § 5:29
Summary, § 5:32
Defective instrument
Generally, § 5:27
Notice of motion, form, § 5:49
Furtherance of justice
Generally, § 5:25, 5:27
Affirmation in support, form,
§5:54
Notice of motion, form, § 5:53
Grounds, § 5:27
Hearing
Generally, § 5:26
Summary, § 5:32
Insufficiency, § 5:27
Lesser included offenses, § 5:27
Notice, § 5:26
Omnibus motion
Generally, § 5:26
Time, § 5:26
Reduction of charges, § 5:27
Statutory authority, § 5:25
Interstate agreement on detainers,
§ 9:55
Limitation of actions
Generally, § 9:6
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 9:59
Notice of motion, form, § 9:58
Pre-accusatory delay
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Non-felony accusatory instruments
Generally, § 3:26
Defective instrument, § 3:26, 3:27
Notice
Generally, § 3:26
Waiver by prosecution for failure
to object, § 3:26
Procedural requirements
Generally, § 9:49
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MOTION TO DISMISS—Cont’d
Procedural requirements—Cont’d
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57
Readiness rule
Affirmation in support, form,
§9:63
Notice of motion, form, § 9:62
Speedy trial
Affirmation in support. form,
§ 9:61
Notice of motion, form, § 9:60
Procedural requirements
Generally, § 9:12, 9:49
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57
Sufficiency of motion papers
Procedural requirements
Generally, § 9:50, 9:51
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57
Timing, § 3:26

MOTION TO SUPPRESS
EVIDENCE

Suppression of Evidence, generally,
this index

MURDER
Death Penalty, generally, this index

NAVIGATION LAW
Simplified information
Generally, § 3:2
Form, § 3:3

NEWSPAPERS
News reporting sources
Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
NOT GUILTY PLEAS
Arraignment
Generally, § 5:24
Felony complaints, § 3:30
Summary, § 5:32
Withdrawal, § 11:6

NOTICE

Appeals
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:23
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NOTICE—Cont’d
Appeals—Cont’d
Suppression of evidence—Cont’d
Summary, § 10:30
Waiver of appeal, § 10:23
Arraignment
Hearing
Generally, § 5:23
Summary, § 5:32
Bill of particulars
Generally, § 5:14
Summary, § 5:32
Competency
Discharge from commitment, § 6:8
Mental examination order, form,
§6:12
Death penalty specification, § 7:29
Defendant’s statements, notice by
prosecution of intent to use
Arraignment, service of process at,
§3:30
Defenses
Alibi
Notice of alibi
Demand for, form, § 7:48
Pretrial notices, § 7:27
Rebuttal witnesses of prosecu-
tion, § 7:27
Sanctions, § 7:27
Self incrimination, not violating,
§ 7:27
Pretrial notices
Generally, § 7:25 et seq.
Alibi, § 7:27
Computer related offenses,
§7:28
Mental health evidence, § 7:26
Psychiatric evidence, § 7:26
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35
Sanctions on defense for failure to
comply
Summary, court, § 7:36
Grand jury
Cross-grand jury notice, § 5:8
Defendant’s right to testify
Generally, § 5:8
Summary, § 5:30

NOTICE—Cont’d
Identification
Appeals
Generally, § 10:23
Waiver of appeal, § 10:23
Confirmatory identification,
§ 10:20
Content of notice, § 10:18
Neighborhood canvassing
identification, § 10:20
Notice by prosecution of intent to
use
Arraignment, service of process
at, § 3:30
Police arranged identifications,
§10:20
Preclusion rule, § 10:22
Show-up identification, § 10:20
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:17
Scope, § 10:20
Timing
Generally, § 10:17
Good cause for late notice,
§ 10:21
Waiver, § 10:23
Indictment
Generally, § 5:14
Date of offense, § 5:15
Summary, § 5:32
Motion to dismiss
Generally, § 3:26
Furtherance of justice
Generally, § 5:27
Summary, § 5:32
Indictment
Generally, § 5:26
Summary, § 5:32
Waiver by prosecution for failure
to object, § 3:26
Omnibus motion, § 8:1
Search warrants, § 10:28
Statement evidence
Appeals, § 10:23
Arraignment, service of process at,
§3:30
Impeachment, outside scope of
rule, § 10:19
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NOTICE—Cont’d
Statement evidence—Cont’d
Pedigree statements excluded,
§10:19
Preclusion rule, § 10:22
Res gestae statements excluded,
§10:19
Timing
Generally, § 10:17
Good cause for late notice,
§10:21
Voluntariness, § 10:19
Waiver, § 10:23
Suppression of Evidence, this index
Warrantless arrest

Juveniles, notice to parent or
guardian, § 3:19

NOT RESPONSIBLE BY REASON
OF MENTAL DISEASE OR
DEFECT

Acceptance by court, § 11:4
Arraignment
Generally, § 5:24
Summary, § 5:32
Double jeopardy, attachment of jeop-
ardy, § 2:2
Habeas corpus writ, § 11:4
Hearing, § 11:4
Plea bargaining restrictions, § 11:5
Withdrawal
Generally, § 11:4
Commencement of criminal action
Recommencement rule, § 9:16

OATHS
Competency
Mentally ill person’s capacity to
testify under oath, § 3:6
Minor’s capacity to testify under
oath, § 3:6
Search warrants, § 10:25

OBJECTIONS
Indictment

Failure to object as waiver of
defects, § 5:13
Summary, § 5:32, 7:25

OMNIBUS MOTIONS
Generally, § 8:1 et seq.
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OMNIBUS MOTIONS—Cont’d

Accusatory instruments
Jurisdictional defects, § 8:1
Affirmation in support, form, § 8:3
Bill of particulars
Generally, § 5:19, 8:1
Summary, § 5:32
Cross-examination
Generally, § 8:1
““‘Sandoval’’ motion, § 8:1
Discovery, § 8:1
Joinder of offenses
Generally, § 5:21
Summary, § 5:32
Motions in limine, § 8:1
Motion to dismiss
Indictment
Generally, § 5:26
Summary, § 5:32
Time, § 5:26
Notice of motion, form, § 8:2
Service of process, § 8:1
Severance, § 5:21
Speedy trial, § 8:1
Suppression of evidence, § 8:1
Venue, § 8:1

ORDERS OF PROTECTION

Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal

Conditions on defendant, § 3:29
Domestic violence, condition of bail,
§4:10
Family offenses, condition of bail,
§4:10
Temporary
Bail and recognizance
Condition of bail, § 4:10
Summary, § 4:14
Violations, imprisonment without
bail, § 4:4
Warrantless arrest, duty to arrest,
§3:18

ORGANIZED CRIME CONTROL

ACT
Definitions, § 2:9
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ORGANIZED CRIME CONTROL
ACT—Cont’d
Enterprise corruption
Double jeopardy, § 2:9
Summary, § 2:12

PARANOIA
Competency, § 6:10

PARKS AND RECREATION LAW
Simplified information, § 3:2

PAROLE OFFICERS
“‘Rosario’” material
Witnesses’ statements
Parole officer possessing, not
constituting ‘‘Rosario’’
material, § 7:17

PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES
Discriminatory use by prosecutor
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15

PHOTOGRAPHS
Arrest warrant
Post-arrest procedure, § 3:15
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4, 7:5
Photographic lineup
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4
Prosecution’s motion to compel,
§7:11
Warrantless arrest
Post-arrest procedure, § 3:15

PLEA BARGAINING
Drug offenses, restrictions, § 11:5
Felony complaints
Reduction of charges
Generally, § 11:3
Commencement of criminal
action, § 9:18
Conditions, § 11:3
Refusal to offer, § 11:3
Writ of prohibition, § 11:3
Juveniles, restrictions, § 11:5
Not responsible by reason of mental
disease or defect, restrictions,
§11:5
Post-indictment restrictions, § 11:5

PLEA BARGAINING—Cont’d
Pre-indictment restrictions, § 11:5
Sentence promises

Generally, § 11:11 et seq.
Conditional nature of promise,
§11:12
Conditions
Generally, § 11:11
Drug treatment programs, favor-
able sentence, § 11:13
Special conditions for
defendants at liberty
between plea and sentence,
§11:13
Summary, prosecution, § 11:21
Violations, increased sentence,
§11:13
Guilty pleas
Reneging, summary, § 11:20
Vacation of plea, § 11:11, 11:19
““Off the record’” promises
unenforceable, § 11:11
Specific performance, § 11:14
Waiver of right to appeal, voluntari-
ness
Generally, § 11:17
Actual sentence, defendant’s
knowledge of not required,
§11:17
Court’s review of waiver on rec-
ord, § 11:17
Implied waiver, § 11:17

PLEAS
Generally, § 11:1 et seq.
Guilty Pleas, generally, this index

Not Guilty Pleas, generally, this
index

Not responsible by reason of mental
disease or defect, § 11:4

Sentence promises, generally. Plea
Bargaining, this index

Voluntariness, § 11:7

POLICE
Law enforcement records, Freedom
of Information Law, § 7:33
Personnel records

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
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POLICE INFORMANTS
Informants, generally, this index

PREEMPTION
Jurisdiction, § 1:2

PRELIMINARY HEARINGS
Burden of proof, § 3:33
Closure, court’s discretion, § 3:33
Cross-examination, limitation by
court, § 3:33
Failure to commence hearing timely
Habeas corpus, § 3:34
Motion for release of defendant
from custody
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 3:52
Notice of motion, form, § 3:52
Release of defendant from custody
Generally, § 3:34
Summary, § 3:36
Reasonable cause determination,
§3:33
Right to counsel, § 3:33
Subpoenas, § 3:33
Summary, § 3:36
Waiver, § 3:30
Witness statements
‘‘Rosario’” material, § 3:33

PRIOR CONVICTIONS
Impeachment, § 7:15

PRIVILEGED INFORMATION
Discovery

Child abuse, § 7:30

Drug treatment records, § 7:30

Education records, § 7:30

In camera review, § 7:30

Law enforcement personnel
records, § 7:30

Medical records, § 7:30

News reporting, § 7:30

Psychiatric records, § 7:30

Rape crisis counselor’s records,
§ 7:30

Sealed court records, § 7:30

Social worker records, § 7:30

Work product rule, § 7:31
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PROHIBITION

Double jeopardy
Generally, § 2:11
Form, § 2:15
Summary, § 2:12

Guilty pleas
Felony complaints, reduction of

charges, § 11:3
Plea bargaining

Felony complaints, reduction of
charges, § 11:3

PROSECUTORS

Appeals

Readiness rule, excludable periods,

§ 9:31

Suppression of evidence, § 10:16
Discovery, this index
Disqualification

Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15
Grand jury, legal advisor to, § 5:4
Guilty Pleas, generally, this index
Plea Bargaining, generally, this index
Prosecutorial misconduct

Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15

Prosecutor’s Information, generally,
this index

Readiness Rule, generally, this index

PROSECUTOR’S INFORMATION
Generally, § 3:2
Amendment, § 3:8
Bill of particulars, § 3:8
Content, § 3:3
Defective instrument, motion to
dismiss, § 3:27
Facial sufficiency, § 3:7
Form, § 3:3
Grand jury
Directing filing, § 3:2
Resubmission to grand jury, § 3:27
Joinder
Generally, § 3:8
Defendants, of, § 3:3
Offenses, of, § 3:3

Local criminal court directing filing,
§3:2
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PROSECUTOR’S INFORMATION

—Cont’d
Motion to amend

Affirmation in support, form,

§ 3:41

Notice of motion, form, § 3:40
Plea Bargaining, generally, this index
Severance, § 3:8
Superior court directing filing, § 3:2
Superseding information

Generally, § 3:9

Speedy trial, effect on, § 3:9
Supporting deposition not required,

§3:4

Verification, § 3:6

PROSTITUTION
Loitering for purpose of
Fingerprinting, § 3:23

PROTECTIVE ORDERS
Discovery
Generally, § 7:19
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 7:47
Notice of motion, form, § 7:46
Summary, court, § 7:36
Summary, prosecution, § 7:35

PSYCHIATRIC EXAMINATIONS

Mental Examinations, generally, this
index

PUBLIC SERVANTS
Limitation of actions, extensions,
§9:4
RACKETEERING

Organized Crime Control Act, gener-
ally, this index

RADIO
News reporting sources
Privileged information, discovery,

§ 7:30
RAPE

Crisis counselor’s records

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30

READINESS RULE
See also Speedy Trial, generally, this
index
Applicability, § 9:14
Excludable periods
Generally, § 9:26 et seq.
Absence or unavailability of defen-
dant
Absent defendant, § 9:38
Absent defined, § 9:35
Bench warrants
Generally, § 9:35, 9:37
Due diligence requirement,
§9:37
Causation of prosecution’s
unreadiness, § 9:36
Unavailable defendant, § 9:39
Unavailable defined, § 9:35
Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal, § 9:44
Appeals, § 9:31
Arraignment, prosecutor’s direc-
tion to appear, § 9:45
Competency, § 9:28
Consideration of matters by court,
§9:33
Continuances, § 9:34
Defendant without counsel, § 9:42
Discovery, § 9:29
Domestic violence, § 9:46
Exceptional circumstances, § 9:43
Family offenses, § 9:46
Incarcerated defendants, § 9:41
Joinder of co-defendants, § 9:40
Other proceedings concerning
defendant, § 9:27
Post-readiness excludable delays,
§ 9:26
Post-readiness prosecutorial delay,
§ 9:47
Pre-readiness excludable delays,
§ 9:26
Pretrial motions, § 9:30
Trial of other charges, § 9:32
Genuine readiness defined, § 9:22
Guilty plea as waiver, § 9:13
Motion to dismiss
Affirmation in support, form,
§9:63
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READINESS RULE—Cont’d
Motion to dismiss—Cont’d
Notice of motion, form, § 9:62
Readiness defined, § 9:21
Readiness to avoid dismissal
Calculation of time, § 9:24
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Saturday, Sunday or holiday,
§9:24
Readiness to avoid release on bail or
recognizance
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 9:65
Calculation of time
Generally, § 9:25
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Motion for bail or recognizance,
form, § 9:64
Notice of motion, form, § 9:64
Sanctions, § 9:13
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57

RECONSIDERATION
Motion to suppress, § 10:9

RECORDS AND REPORTS
Competency
Mental examination, § 6:5
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4
Drug treatment programs
Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
Education records
Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
Immunity from prosecution
Grand jury, § 5:9
Law enforcement personnel records
Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
Medical records
Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
Psychiatric records

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
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RECORDS AND REPORTS
—Cont’d
Rape crisis counselor’s records
Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
Sealed court records
Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
Social worker records

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30

REMOVAL
Generally, § 1:6 et seq.
Family court, removal to, § 1:10
Local criminal courts
Removal from one criminal court
to another, § 1:7
Removal to superior court, § 1:8
Motion by defendant to remove mis-
demeanor charge to superior
court
Affirmation in support, form,
§1:17
Notice of motion, form, § 1:16
Motion by prosecutor to remove
action for grand jury
consideration
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 1:15
Notice of motion, form, § 1:14
Motion to remove action to another
local criminal court
Affirmation in support, form,
§1:13
Notice of motion, form, § 1:12
Summary, § 1:11
Superior courts
Removal from local criminal court
to superior court, § 1:8
Removal from one superior court
to another, § 1:9

RIGHT TO COUNSEL
Arraignment

Court’s duty to inform defendant
of rights

Generally, § 3:24
Felony complaints, § 3:30
Waiver, § 3:24
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RIGHT TO COUNSEL—Cont’d
Assignment of counsel, reasonable
delay excludable, § 9:42
Competency
Mental examination, § 6:4
Grand jury
Waiver of immunity
Generally, § 5:9
Summary, § 5:30
Preliminary hearings, § 3:33

“ROSARIO”” MATERIAL
Discovery, this index

SALIVA
Scientific tests
Defendant’s right to test physical
evidence
Order compelling saliva sample
from complainant, § 7:33
Withdrawal from defendant,

prosecution’s motion to compel,
§ 7:11

SANCTIONS
Discovery, this index

SCHIZOPHRENIA
Competency, § 6:10

SCHOOLS
Education records

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30

SCIENTIFIC TESTS
Defendant’s right to test physical
evidence
Generally, § 7:32
Order compelling blood sample
from complainant, § 7:33
Order compelling saliva sample
from complainant, § 7:33
Discovery
Demand disclosure
Scientific test or experiment
reports, § 7:4
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:2
Prosecution’s right to appeal,
§10:2

SEARCH WARRANTS
Generally, § 10:24 et seq.
Affirmation in support, § 10:25
Application, § 10:25
Arrest warrant, execution
Third party dwelling, § 3:14
Blanket searches prohibited, § 10:28
Burden of proof, § 10:27
Execution, § 10:28
Extent of search, § 10:29
Facial sufficiency, § 10:26
Hearsay, § 10:26
Informants, § 10:26
Issuance, § 10:25
Nighttime search, § 10:28
““No knock’” provision, § 10:28
Notice, § 10:28
Oaths, § 10:25
Reasonable cause requirement,
§ 10:26

Return, § 10:28

Scope, § 10:29

Seizure of personal property, § 10:24

Severability of invalid clause,
§10:28

Stale information, § 10:26

Validity, § 10:26

Warrantless arrest, execution

Third party dwelling, § 3:18

SELF INCRIMINATION

Grand Jury, generally, this index

Guilty pleas, waiver of rights,
§ 11:15

Immunity from prosecution, gener-
ally, this index

Notice

Defenses

Alibi, not violating, § 7:27

SENTENCES
Promises
See Sentence promises, generally.
Plea Bargaining, this index
SERVICE OF PROCESS
Appearance ticket, § 3:20
Bill of particulars
Request, § 5:19
Summary, § 5:32
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SERVICE OF PROCESS—Cont’d
Omnibus motion, § 8:1
Simplified information
Supporting depositions, § 3:5
Summons, § 3:16
Supporting depositions
Simplified information, § 3:5

SEVERANCE
Complaints, misdemeanor, § 3:8
Defendants
Co-defendant as witness, § 5:22
Good cause for severance, § 5:22
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15
Interlocking confession exception,
§5:22
Motion for severance of trials of
jointly indicted defendants
Affirmation in support, form,
§5:42
Notice of motion, form, § 5:41
Mutually antagonistic defenses,
§5:22
Statements by co-defendant
Generally, § 5:22
Admission of redacted confes-
sion of co-defendant
improper under Bruton,
§ 5:22
Summary, § 5:32
Information, § 3:8
Joinder, generally, this index
Offenses
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 5:38
Good cause for severance, § 5:21
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:15
Need to refrain test, § 5:21
Notice of motion, form, § 5:37
Omnibus motion, § 5:21
Summary, § 5:32
Prosecutor’s information, § 3:8

SEX OFFENSES
Loitering for purpose of engaging in
prostitution
Fingerprinting, § 3:23
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SEX OFFENSES—Cont’d
Loitering for purpose of soliciting or
engaging in deviate sexual
behavior
Fingerprinting, § 3:23

SIMPLIFIED INFORMATION
Generally, § 3:2
Environmental conservation law
violation
Generally, § 3:2
Form, § 3:3
Facial sufficiency, § 3:7
Navigation law violation
Generally, § 3:2
Form, § 3:3
Parks and recreation law violations
Generally, § 3:2
Form, § 3:3
Plea Bargaining, generally, this index
Supporting deposition
Generally, § 3:2, 3:5
Form, § 3:39
Traffic ticket
Generally, § 3:2
Arrest warrant precluded, § 3:13
Form, § 3:3
Summons precluded, § 3:16
Verification, § 3:6

SOCIAL WORKERS
Records and reports

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30

SPEEDY TRIAL
Competency
Mental examination, order, effect,
§6:3
Criminal trial preference over civil
trials, § 9:11
Federal constitutional rights
““‘Barker”’ factors, § 9:8
Due process rights, § 9:8
Juveniles, § 9:8
Pre-accusatory delay, inapplicable,
§9:8
Guilty pleas
Survival of claim, § 11:16
Waiver, § 11:15
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SPEEDY TRIAL—Cont’d
Mental examination to determine
competency, effect, § 6:3
Misdemeanors raised to felonies,
§9:18
Motion to dismiss
Generally, § 3:26
Adjournment in contemplation of
dismissal, time tolled, § 3:29
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 9:61
Notice of motion, form, § 9:60
Procedural requirements, § 9:49
Generally, § 9:12
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57
Sufficiency of motion papers
Procedural requirements
Generally, § 9:50, 9:51
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57
Omnibus motion, exception, § 8:1
Readiness rule
Applicability, § 9:14
Excludable periods
Generally, § 9:26 et seq.
Absence or unavailability of
defendant
Absent defendant, § 9:38
Absent defined, § 9:35
Bench warrants
Generally, § 9:35, 9:37
Due diligence requirement,
§ 9:37
Causation of prosecution’s
unreadiness, § 9:36
Unavailable defendant, § 9:39
Unavailable defined, § 9:35
Adjournment in contemplation
of dismissal, § 9:44
Appeals, § 9:31
Arraignment, prosecutor’s direc-
tion to appear, § 9:45
Competency, § 9:28
Consideration of matters by
court, § 9:33
Continuances, § 9:34

Defendant without counsel,
§ 9:42

SPEEDY TRIAL—Cont’d
Readiness rule—Cont’d
Excludable periods—Cont’d
Discovery, § 9:29
Domestic violence, § 9:46
Exceptional circumstances,
§9:43
Family offenses, § 9:46
Incarcerated defendants, § 9:41
Joinder of co-defendants, § 9:40
Other proceedings concerning
defendant, § 9:27
Post-readiness excludable
delays, § 9:26
Post-readiness prosecutorial
delay, § 9:47
Pre-readiness excludable delays,
§9:26
Pretrial motions, § 9:30
Trial of other charges, § 9:32
Genuine readiness defined, § 9:22
Guilty plea as waiver, § 9:13
Motion to dismiss
Affirmation in support, form,
§9:63
Notice of motion, form, § 9:62
Readiness defined, § 9:21
Readiness to avoid dismissal
Calculation of time, § 9:24
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Saturday, Sunday or holiday,
§9:24
Readiness to avoid release on bail
or recognizance
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 9:65
Calculation of time
Generally, § 9:25
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Motion for bail or recognizance,
form, § 9:64
Notice of motion, form, § 9:64
Sanctions, § 9:13
Summary, defense, § 9:56
Summary, prosecution, § 9:57
Sixth Amendment, § 9:8
State constitutional rights
Due process
Generally, § 9:9
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SPEEDY TRIAL—Cont’d
State constitutional rights—Cont’d
Due process—Cont’d
““Taranovich’’ factors, § 9:10
Post-accusatory delay, § 9:8
Pre-accusatory delay, § 9:8
Superseding information, effect, § 3:9

STANDING
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:5
Summary, § 10:30

STATEMENTS
Appeals
Suppression of evidence
Generally, § 10:23
Summary, § 10:30
Co-defendant, by
Severance
Generally, § 5:22
Admission of redacted confes-
sion of co-defendant
improper under Bruton,
§ 5:22
Summary, § 5:32
Defendant, by
Notice by prosecution of intent to
use
Arraignment, service of process
at, § 3:30
Discovery, demand disclosure, § 7:4
Notice of statements
Appeals, § 10:23
Arraignment, service of process at,
§3:30
Impeachment, outside scope of
rule, § 10:19
Pedigree statements excluded,
§10:19
Preclusion rule, § 10:22
Res gestae statements excluded,
§10:19
Timing
Generally, § 10:17
Good cause for late notice,
§10:21
Voluntariness, § 10:19
Waiver, § 10:23
Waiver of appeal, § 10:23
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STATEMENTS—Cont’d
Witnesses
““‘Rosario’” material
Automatic reversal rule, § 7:16
Discovery, § 7:2
Duplicative equivalent excep-
tion, § 7:17
Parole officer possessing, not
constituting ‘‘Rosario’’
material, § 7:17
Preliminary hearings, § 3:33
Request for disclosure of
defense witnesses’ state-
ments, § 7:16
Sanctions for failure to disclose
Generally, § 7:22
Claim raised prior to direct
appeal being exhausted,
§7:22
Hearing requirements, § 7:22
Reasonable possibility test,
§7:22
Suppression of evidence, hear-
ing, § 10:13
Waiver, § 7:17
Within prosecution’s possession
and control, § 7:17

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

Limitation of Actions, generally, this
index

STOLEN PROPERTY
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4

SUBPOENAS
Discovery
Exculpatory material, § 7:8
Subpoena duces tecum
Generally, § 7:8
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Preliminary hearings, § 3:33
Subpoena duces tecum
Discovery
Generally, § 7:8
Summary, defense, § 7:34
Suppression of evidence
Hearing
Generally, § 10:13



INDEX

SUBPOENAS—Cont’d
Suppression of evidence—Cont’d
Hearing—Cont’d
Summary, § 10:30

SUBSTANCE ABUSE
TREATMENT
Drug Treatment Programs, generally,
this index

SUMMONS
Appearance ticket, failure to appear,
§3:21
Arraignment
Securing defendant’s appearance,
§5:23
Summary, § 5:32
Arrest warrant for failure to appear,
§ 3:16
Commencement of criminal action
required, § 3:16
Issuance, § 3:16
Service of process, § 3:16
Simplified information

Traffic ticket, summons precluded,
§ 3:16

SUPERIOR COURT
INFORMATION
Chargeable offenses, § 5:10
Waiver of indictment
Generally, § 5:10
Summary, § 5:31

SUPERIOR COURTS
Bail and recognizance
Excessive bail, appeal, § 4:6, 4:13
Fixing bail, § 4:6
Notice of application, form, § 4:15
Competency
Post-examination procedure, § 6:6
County courts, § 1:2
Information
Chargeable offenses, § 5:10
Waiver of indictment
Generally, § 5:10
Summary, § 5:31
Jurisdiction
Generally, § 1:2

SUPERIOR COURTS—Cont’d
Jurisdiction—Cont’d
Exclusive trial jurisdiction of
felonies, § 1:2
Motion by defendant to remove
misdemeanor charge to
superior court
Affirmation in support, form,
§1:17
Notice of motion, form, § 1:16
Motion for change of venue
Affirmation in support, form,
§1:19
Notice of motion, form, § 1:18
Prosecutor’s information
Superior court directing filing,
§3:2
Removal from local criminal court,
§1:8
Removal to another superior court,
§1:9
Removal to family court, § 1:10
Supreme court, § 1:2

SUPPORTING DEPOSITIONS
Generally, § 3:4
Defendant’s request for, form, § 3:38
Form, § 3:37
Prosecutor’s information, deposition
not required, § 3:4
Simplified information
Generally, § 3:2, 3:5
Defense request required, § 3:5
Form, § 3:39
Police officer issuing, § 3:5
Public servant issuing, § 3:5
Service of process, § 3:5
Waiver, § 3:5
Verification, § 3:6

SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE
Generally, § 10:1 et seq.
Aggrieved person, § 10:5
Appeal by prosecution, § 10:16
Appeals

Guilty pleas, following, § 10:16
Interlocutory, § 10:16
Notice, § 10:23

Summary, § 10:30
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SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE

—Cont’d
Appeals—Cont’d
Prosecution, by, § 10:16
Attenuation principles
Generally, § 10:3, 10:4
Summary, § 10:30
Beepers, § 10:2
Blood tests
Generally, § 10:2
Prosecution’s right to appeal,
§ 10:2
Chemical tests
Generally, § 10:2
Prosecution’s right to appeal,
§10:2
Confessions, § 10:2
Denial
Guilty pleas, survival of claim,
§ 11:16
Eavesdropping
Generally, § 10:2
Indirect fruits, § 10:3
Standing to challenge, § 10:5
Exclusionary rule, § 10:1
Expectation of privacy, § 10:5
Fourth Amendment rights, § 10:5

Hearing
“‘Brady’’ evidence, § 10:13
Burden of proof

Generally, § 10:14
Summary, § 10:30
Cross-examination, § 10:13
Defendant’s right to be present,
§10:13
Hearsay, § 10:13
Identification, bifurcation of hear-
ing, § 10:13
Judge’s duties, § 10:13
Judicial hearing officer’s duties,
§10:13
Public’s right to be present,
§10:13
““‘Rosario’” material, § 10:13
Subpoenas, § 10:13
Summary, § 10:30
Witnesses, § 10:13
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SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE

—Cont’d
Hearsay
Hearing, § 10:13
Identification, § 10:2
Affirmation in support, form,
§10:34
Bifurcation of hearing, § 10:13
Notice
Generally, § 10:17
Form, § 10:33
Scope, § 10:20
Subsequent suppression of
identification evidence not
rendering indictment insuf-
ficient, § 5:27
Illegal surveillance, § 10:2
Impeachment, § 10:8
Independent source doctrine, § 10:4
Indictment
Subsequent suppression of evi-
dence not invalidating indict-
ment, § 10:4
Subsequent suppression of
identification evidence not
rendering indictment insuf-
ficient, § 5:27
Indirect fruits
Generally, § 10:3
Summary, § 10:30
Inevitable discovery doctrine, § 10:4
Informants
Identity of police informant,
§10:13
Involuntary statements, § 10:2
Judicial hearing officers, § 10:6
Motion to suppress
Affirmation in support, form,
§10:32
Appellate review, § 10:9
Arraignment, § 10:7
Defendant’s motion papers
Generally, § 10:10
Pleading requirements, § 10:11
Filing, § 10:6
Legal grounds for motion, § 10:10
Notice
Generally, § 10:7
Form, § 10:31
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SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE
—Cont’d
Motion to suppress—Cont’d
Preclusion motion, § 10:7
Prosecution’s motion papers,
§10:12
Reconsideration, motion for,
§ 10:9
Summary, § 10:30
Sworn factual allegations
Generally, § 10:10
Exceptions, § 10:11
Pleading requirements, § 10:11
Time of decision, § 10:8
Timing, § 10:7
Writing requirement, § 10:10
Notice
Appeals
Generally, § 10:23
Summary, § 10:30
Content, § 10:18
Form, § 10:31
Identification
Generally, § 10:17
Form, § 10:33
Scope, § 10:20
Physical evidence, form, § 10:35
Preclusion rule, § 10:22
Scope, § 10:19
Statement evidence, § 10:17
Time for filing motion, § 10:7
Timing
Generally, § 10:18
Good cause for late notice,
§10:21
Waiver, § 10:23
Omnibus motion, exception, § 8:1
Pagers, § 10:2
Pending
Guilty pleas, waiver, § 11:16
Pen register
Generally, § 10:2
Indirect fruits, § 10:3
Standing to challenge, § 10:5
Physical evidence
Affirmation in support, form,
§10:36
Notice of motion, form, § 10:35

SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE
—Cont’d
Pronounced break test, § 10:4
Standing to challenge
Generally, § 10:5
Summary, § 10:30
Statement evidence
Appeals, § 10:23
Arraignment, service of process at,
§3:30
Impeachment, outside scope of
rule, § 10:19
Pedigree statements excluded,
§10:19
Preclusion rule, § 10:22
Res gestae statements excluded,
§10:19
Timing
Generally, § 10:17
Good cause for late notice,
§ 10:21
Voluntariness, § 10:19
Waiver, § 10:23
Trap and trace device
Generally, § 10:2
Indirect fruits, § 10:3
Standing to challenge, § 10:5
Unlawful search, § 10:2

SUPREMACY CLAUSE
Preemption
Jurisdiction, § 1:2

TAMPERING
Computer tampering
Defenses, notice, § 7:28

TAPE RECORDINGS
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4

TAXATION
Limitation of actions, extensions,
§9:4
TELEVISION
Arraignment
Consent of parties required, § 3:24
News reporting sources

Privileged information, discovery,
§7:30
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TERMINATION OF
PROSECUTION

Generally, § 3:35

TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION
Geographical jurisdiction, generally.
Jurisdiction, this index

TIME
Generally, § 9:1 et seq.
Arraignment
Suppression of evidence, filing
motion, § 10:7
Bail and recognizance
Preliminary hearings
Failure to commence hearing
timely, release of defendant
from custody, § 3:34
Summary, § 3:36
Calculation, § 9:48
Commencement of criminal action
Arrest warrant, § 3:11
Filing of accusatory instrument,
§9:15
Misdemeanors raised to felonies,
§9:18
Recommencement rule
Appeals, reversal, § 9:16
Appearance ticket, arraignment,
§9:17
Guilty pleas, withdrawal, § 9:16
Mistrials, retrial following,
§ 9:16
Not responsible by reason of
mental disease or defect,
withdrawal of plea, § 9:16
Reduction of original charges
Inspection and reduction of
indicted felony, § 9:19
Misdemeanors, § 9:20
Reduction of felony complaint,
§9:18
Summons, § 3:16
Excludable periods, generally. Readi-
ness Rule, this index
Indictment
Motion to dismiss
Omnibus motion, § 5:26
Summary, § 5:32
Waiver, § 5:10
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TIME—Cont’d
Interstate agreement on detainers,
§ 9:55
Limitation of Actions, generally, this
index
Motion to dismiss, § 3:26
Preliminary hearings
Failure to commence hearing
timely
Bail and recognizance, release
of defendant from custody
Generally, § 3:34
Summary, § 3:36
Habeas corpus, § 3:34
Motion for release of defendant
from custody
Affirmation in support, form,
§ 3:52
Notice of motion, form,
§ 3:52
Readiness Rule, generally, this index
Speedy Trial, generally, this index
Suppression of evidence
Filing motion, § 10:7
Notice, § 10:18
Good cause for late notice,
§10:21

TRAFFIC TICKETS

Arraignment

Court’s duty to inform defendant
of rights, § 3:24

Bail and recognizance
Credit card posting, § 4:3

Simplified information, § 3:2
Form, § 3:3

TRESPASS
Computer trespass and unauthorized
use
Defenses, notice, § 7:28
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4

USE OF FORCE
Arrest warrant, execution, § 3:14

VENUE
Geographical jurisdiction, generally.
Jurisdiction, this index
Omnibus motion, exception, § 8:1
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VERIFICATION

Child witness’ capacity to testify
under oath, § 3:6

Complaints, § 3:6

Information, § 3:6

Mentally ill witness’ capacity to
testify under oath, § 3:6

Prosecutor’s information, § 3:6

Search warrants, § 10:25

Simplified information, § 3:6

Supporting depositions, § 3:6

VIDEOTAPE RECORDINGS
Discovery
Demand disclosure, § 7:4

WARRANTLESS ARREST
Generally, § 3:17 et seq.
Authority to arrest, § 3:18
Duty to arrest

Domestic violence, § 3:18
Family offenses, § 3:18
Protection orders, § 3:18
Dwelling, entry to effectuate arrest
Consent required, § 3:18
Exigent circumstances required,
§3:18
Execution
Generally, § 3:18
Third party dwelling, search war-
rant required, § 3:18

WARRANTLESS ARREST—Cont’d
Habeas corpus
Petition for writ, form, § 3:44
Juveniles, notice to parent or guard-
ian, § 3:19
Post-arrest procedure
Generally, § 3:19
““Without unnecessary delay’’
standard, § 3:15, 3:19
‘‘Reasonable cause’’ standard,
§ 3:18, 3:19
WARRANTS
Arrest Warrants, generally, this index
Bench Warrants, generally, this index
Search Warrants, generally, this
index
WITNESSES
Criminal histories, discovery, § 7:18
Discovery, this index
Grand Jury, this index
Statements, this index
WORDS AND PHRASES
Definitions, generally, this index

WORK PRODUCT RULE
Attorneys, this index

WRITS
Habeas Corpus, generally, this index
Prohibition, generally, this index
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